



1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Caesar Rodney Institute

Caesar Rodney Institute

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Caesar Rodney Institute, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Caesar Rodney Institute" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 219.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/219>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

Case No. 11-5047

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF CAESAR RODNEY INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

GRANT M. LALLY
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH N. MISIR *
WILLIAM G. MORRIS *

LALLY & MISIR, LLP
220 OLD COUNTRY ROAD
MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501
(516) 741-2666 (TELEPHONE)
(516) 742-8533 (FACSIMILE)

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

* NOT ADMITTED TO THIS COURT'S BAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases.....	C-1
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-6
Certificate of Explanation for Separate Brief.....	C-7
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Introduction	2
II. The PPACA Does Not Contain An Express Jurisdictional Element, Limiting Regulation To Individuals Participating In the Interstate Health Insurance Market.....	3
III. The Congressional Findings Underpinning the PPACA Rely on a Method of Reasoning to Invoke The Commerce Clause that the Supreme Court has Already Rejected as Untenable	8
Statement and Interest of the Amici.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353 (1993).....	12
<u>Chan v. Korean Air Lines</u> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	11
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 715, 120 S.Ct. 2480 (2000)	8
<u>Mead, et al., v. Holder, et al.</u> , 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C.)	2, 4, 5, 8
<u>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	7
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</u> , 471 U.S. 724, 105 S.Ct. 2380 (1985)	8
<u>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</u> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<u>U.S. v. Bass</u> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515 (1971).....	6, 7, 11
<u>U.S. v. Morrison</u> , 529, U.S. 598, 615-20, 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000)	3, 6, 7, 13
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995)	passim
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §922(q)(2)(A).....	13
An Act Providing Access to Affordable, Quality, Accountable Health Care.....	12

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....9

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029, 42 U.S.C. §18001 et. seq. (2010)2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....2

§1501, 26 U.S.C. §5000A(a).....4

§ 1501(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(1)5

§ 1501(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)10

§1501(b), 26 U.S.C. §5000A(a)2, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d), 32(a)(7)(B)(i)15

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)15

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)15

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....15

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)15

House Bill No. 202 (2011).....12

Rule 32(a)(1)15

U.S. Constitution1
